
AGENDA FOR

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Contact:: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 0161 2536640
E-mail: julie.Gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Health and Wellbeing Board

Members : J. Gonda, S. North, L. Jones, B. Barlow, 
Councillor R. Walker, Councillor S. Briggs, Councillor 
R. Shori, J. Aspinall, K. Dolton, S. Taylor, Councillor A. 
Simpson (Chair), S. Hashmi, Dr J. Schryer, M. Russell 
and D. Lythgoe

Dear Member/Colleague

Health and Wellbeing Board

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board which will be held as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 13 June 2018

Place: Meeting Rooms A&B Bury Town Hall

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and if 
so, to formally declare that interest.

3  MATTERS ARISING  (Pages 1 - 4)

Forward plan is attached.

4  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10)

Minutes of the meeting held on the 28th March are attached.

5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
on any matters for which the Board is responsible.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required. 

6  UPDATE FROM THE PENNINE ACUTE NHS TRUST  

Steve Taylor, Pennine Acute NHS Trust will report at the meeting.

7  GREATER MANCHESTER POPULATION HEALTH OUTCOMES 
FRAMEWORK AND DASHBOARD  (Pages 11 - 74)

Jon Hobday, Public Health Consultant will report at the meeting.  Reports 
Attached.

8  UPDATE FROM THE TRANSFORMATION BOARD  (Pages 75 - 80)

Dr Jeff Schryer, Chair Bury Clinical Commissioning Group will report at the 
meeting.  Report attached.

9  SPECIAL EDUCATION NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) UPDATE  
(Pages 81 - 84)

Karen Dolton, Interim Executive Director Children and Families will report 
at the meeting.  Report attached.

10  BURY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 
85 - 192)

Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer, Bury CCG will report at the 
meeting.  Annual Report attached.



11  BURY PSR HUB UPDATE  

Mike Russell, Chief Inspector, Partnerships will provide members with a 
verbal update at the meeting. 

12  JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) UPDATE  (Pages 
193 - 196)

Jon Hobday, Public Health Consultant will report at the meeting.  Report 
attached.

13  DEVOLUTION UPDATE  

Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer Bury CCG will provide a verbal 
update at the meeting.

14  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



04/06/2018                                                    Health & Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 2018/19 

1

Board 
Date

Agenda Items

 Devolution update – Stuart North
 JSNA Update – Jon Hobday
 GM Population Health Outcomes Framework and Dashboard – Mark Brown, Programme Managers, Greater 

Manchester Health & Social Care Partners
 Update report from the Transformation Board (recent activity, update on transformation programmes and 

funding – Helen Smith/Philip Thomas
 Update SEND – Karen Dolton
 Bury PSR Hub Update – Mike Russell, GMP 
 CCG Annual Report 
 Update from the Pennine Acute NHS Trust

13th June 
2018

18:00-
20:00

Mins of Health & Wellbeing Board Sub Groups
 Children’s Safeguarding Board Minutes - (Priority 1) 
 Children’s Trust Board Minutes (Priority 1)
 Bury Integrated Health and Social Care Board Minutes (Priority 2, 3 & 4)
 Adults Safeguarding Board Minutes (Priority 4)
 Carbon Reduction Board Minutes (Priority 5)
 Housing Strategy Programme Board Minutes (Priority
[...]
Briggs; Stuart North; 
Chief Operating Officer, Bury Clinical 
Commissioning Group;  Steve Taylor; Pennine 
Acute NHS Trust

Also in attendance:
Marcus Connor, Head of Corporate Policy
Jackie Waite, Strategic Policy and Planning 
Officer
Warren Heppolette, Executive Lead, Strategy & 
System Development
Ann Whittington, Public Health Register
Lorraine Chamberlin, Head of Health & 
Environmental Protection
Julie Gallagher – Democratic Services

Apologies:
Leader of the Council, Councillor Rishi Shori
Interim Director of Children’s Services, Karen 
Dolton
Keith Walker; Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust
Jon Aspinall (GMFRS)

Public attendance:  2 members of the public were in attendance

HWB.446 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor A Simpson declared a personal interest in respect of all items to be 
considered due to her appointment as Lord Peter Smith assistant at the Greater 
Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership Board.

HWB. 447 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

It was agreed:

The minutes of the meeting held on the 14th February 2018 be approved as a 
correct record.

Document Pack Page 5 Agenda Item 4



358

HWB.448 MATTERS ARISING

The Principal Democratic Service Officer reported that a letter will be drafted in 
respect of item HWB.385 Asylum Matters to the Greater Manchester Health and 
Social Care Partnership Board.

HWB.449 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

HWB. 450  AUTISM STRATEGY

That The Strategic Policy and Planning Officer report that an updated Bury adult 
autism strategy has been produced in conjunction with the Autism Get Together 
Group and The Autism Services Development Group.

This updated strategy will ensure that initial groundwork undertaken will be 
extended to ensure adults with autism in Bury are able to live, study, work and 
enjoy Bury in the same way as everyone else.

Key priorities for the new strategy will include

1. Enabling people with autism to really be included as part of the community.

2. To promote innovative local ideas, services or projects particularly for lower 
level support.

Work has already started and includes, Autism Friendly Bury and Autism Get 
Together and a focus on how advice and information services can be more joined 
up.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were 
raised:

Responding to a Member’s question, the Strategic Policy and Planning Officer 
reported that each Local Authority and CCG pay into a central Greater 
Manchester fund as part of a long standing agreement.  This money is used to 
assist within the priorities as identified in the Strategy.

The Strategic Policy and Planning Officer reported that she has developed an 
Autism e-learning module, the module can be shared with the voluntary sector 
for their use and has already been used by the Job Centre and One Recovery.

In response to a Member’s question, the Strategic Policy and Planning Officer 
reported that work is underway to support the existing established Autism 
Charities, in particular the charities that offer “buddies” support and assist with 
social isolation.

It was agreed:

The Strategic Policy and Planning Officer be thanked for her attendance.

Document Pack Page 6



359

HWB.451 HEALTH PROTECTION ANNUAL REPORT

Lorraine Chamberlin Head of Health and Environmental Protection
A Whittington, Public Health Register attended the meeting to provide members 
with an overview of the health protection annual report.

The Head of Health and Environmental Protection reported that this is the first 
Health and Environmental Protection Annual Report for Bury and aims to provide 
a means of assurance for the Council in relation to its Health and Environmental 
Protection Duties. The report covers work being undertaken to safeguard the 
people of Bury from the hazards presented by communicable diseases and the 
environment.  

Recommendations for action:

 Bury has not yet achieved the cervical screening 80% uptake target. We 
will continue to work with PHE and Bury CCG to increase uptake.

 We need to develop a better understanding of our local TB prevalence and 
ensure prevention and treatment are optimised.

 There have been issues with data collection for HIV diagnosis in women 
and this needs further exploration.

 Environmental quality issues around fly tipping, accumulations and 
nuisance continue to dominate the reactive workload and a new 
Environmental Quality strategy is to be implemented.

 Food hygiene inspections are increasingly being carried out by consultants 
as a result of job cuts within environmental health - there was a drop in 
total interventions in 2016 which has come to the attention of the Food 
Standards Agency for monitoring in 2017/18.  We will continue to monitor 
and manage the situation as effectively as possible within available 
resources.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were 
raised:

Members discussed the use of outside consultants, to conduct food hygiene 
inspections.  The Head of Health & Environmental Protection reported that the 
Food Standards Agency is currently reviewing how hygiene ratings are 
undertaken.  It is envisaged that the new system will expect a greater focus on 
the business owner and a more targeted approach to high risk business.  The 
use of consultants is common practice across Greater Manchester and the 
consultants would only be used to inspect the low risk premises.

Responding to a question from the Chair, The Head of Health & Environmental 
Protection reported that the priority with regards to infection and prevention 
control audits has been Care Home with a view to inspect GP surgeries at a later 
date.  If problems arise with failure to comply within a Care Homes, staff would 
work with partner agencies including the Care Quality Commission, Infection 
Control Nurses, Commissioning staff and environmental health enforcement 
officers to address the issues raised.

Bury CCG’s Chief Operating Officer reported that the infection control rates are 
in the top 15% within Greater Manchester.  The Pennine Acute Trust 

Document Pack Page 7



360

representative reported that there were no reports of MRSA within the Trust and 
flu vaccinations update rates were one of the best in the northwest.

It was agreed:

The Head of Health and Environmental Protection and the Public Health Register 
be thanked for their attendance.

HWB.452 GREATER MANCHESTER EARLY HELP MODEL

It was agreed:

The Greater Manchester Early Help Model would be deferred for consideration till 
the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board

HWB.453 GREATER MANCHESTER HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
PARTNERSHIP UPDATE

Warren Heppolette, the Executive Lead, Strategy & System Development 
Greater Manchester attended the meeting to provide an update on the work at 
the Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership Board.  The 
presentation contained information with regards to:`

 Devolution timeline
 Transformation themes
 Improving the health of Bury/GM Residents
 Transforming community based care
 Local Care Organisations
 Enabling Better Care

The Executive Lead, Strategy & System Development acknowledged that there 
still remains a number of challenges in respect of the Devolution agenda; 
including the pace and scale of transformation whilst delivering services in a 
complex environment (operational and financial challenges).  The development 
of locality models will be vital to delivery of the locality plans/transformation 
agenda.  

The Executive Lead, Strategy & System Development reported that managing 
the expectations of national bodies and regulators will remain an issue going 
forward.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were 
raised:

Responding to a Member’s question, the Executive Lead reported that it is 
envisaged that the locality plans will be implemented at scale across each of the 
ten Boroughs.  However there remains a lot to do in a short space of time

In response to a Member’s question the Executive Lead reported that there were 
issues with managing expectations across a range of stakeholders, including the 
public, NHS England, NHS Improvement.

Document Pack Page 8



361

The Interim Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing reported that the GM 
devolution agenda will result in whole system reform.
 
It was agreed:

The Executive Lead, Strategy & System Development be thanked for his 
attendance.

HWB.454 TRANSFORMATION BOARD GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS

The Chief Operating Officer Bury CCG presented the revised Transformation 
Board Terms of Reference for approval.  

Responding to a Member’s question, the Interim Executive Director Communities 
and Wellbeing reported that it is envisaged that the Board would be operational 
for 18 months to two years.  Part of the transformation agenda will include the 
establishment of governance arrangements for the Local Care Organisation and 
the Once Commissioning Organisation.

A governance assurance task and finish group has been established jointly 
chaired by the Council’s monitoring officer and a CCG representative to review 
governance.

It was agreed:

The Transformation Board Terms of Reference be agreed subject to a review by 
the Health and Wellbeing Board in three months.

HWB.455 FOR INFORMATION SUB GROUP MINUTES

The following minutes were included for information:

Children’s Trust; Housing Strategy Board; Adult Safeguarding Board; Climate 
Change Board.

It was agreed:

Councillor Andrea Simpson
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 7.45pm)

Document Pack Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Greater Manchester Health & Social Care Partnership 

Briefing Note 

 

Date: April 2018  

Subject: GM Population Health Outcomes Framework 

SUMMARY: 

This report provides an update in relation to establishing a GM Population Health Outcomes 

Framework, including a Tableau based online dashboard, as part of a Single Integrated Assurance 

process.   

CONTACT OFFICERS: 

David Boulger - Head of Population Health Transformation, GMHSCP 

david.boulger@nhs.net 

 

Wendy Meston, Consultant in Public Health, Rochdale Council 

wendy.meston@rochdale.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
 

Document Pack Page 11 Agenda Item 7

mailto:david.boulger@nhs.net
mailto:wendy.meston@rochdale.gov.uk


 2 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This note provides an update in relation to establishing a GM Population Health Outcomes 

Framework, including a tableau based online dashboard, as part of a Single Integrated 

Assurance and improvement process.   

 

2.0 OVERVIEW & BACKGROUND 

2.1 In March 2017, the GM Health & Social Care Partnership agreed to a set of proposals to 

facilitate the creation of a unified population health system, to support the delivery of the 

GM Population Health Plan at pace and scale.   

2.2 This included a commitment to the reduction of unwanted and unwarranted variation in 

standards, improvement in population health outcomes, more consistent adoption of 

evidence based practice, and the enhanced use of benchmarking data.   

2.3 This confirmed a vision to drive improvements in population health across and within GM 

and through the 10 GM localities, reducing inequalities and setting outcomes that are 

aligned to place based priorities. 

2.4  Over time, this programme has developed to incorporate 3 core elements: 

 A GM Population Health Outcomes Framework (as part of a single integrated 

assurance process) 

 GM Population Health Common Standards 

 Excellence in GM Sector Led Improvement Programme 

2.5  This briefing note will look at the GM Population Health Outcomes Framework. 

 

3.0 SINGLE INTEGRATED ASSURANCE PROCESS – INTERIM ARRANGEMENTS  

3.1 At GMHSCP Performance and Delivery Board in October 2017, it was agreed that an interim 

Population Health integrated assurance process would be incorporated into
[...]
Some of the outcomes have been drawn from other ongoing GM Programmes and 

ambitions such as those already established for School Readiness, and those under 

development in relation to Physical Activity and Smoking. 

5.4 As a worked example, trajectories have been established for 3 key outputs for smoking that 

are pertinent to the achievement of the GM ambitions that have already been agreed in the 

GM Tobacco Control Strategy (Making Smoking History), namely: 

 Smoking at Time of Delivery (below 6% in all GM areas by 2021) 

 Smoking Prevalence – All Population (below 13% across GM by 2021, with 

individually tailored locality targets as set out in Appendix 2 to collectively 

contribute to achievement of GM target) 

 Smoking Prevalence – Routine and Manual Workers (below 21% in all GM areas by 

2021) 

 

6.0  NEXT STEPS 

6.1  The GM Population Health Outcomes Framework and Tableau Based dashboard, will be 

utilised for the first time as part of an integrated single assurance framework during Q4 

2017/18 and will be used as the basis for the development of population health key lines of 

enquiry. 

6.2 Steps will be taken to address “snagging issues” identified by localities during the Q4 

assurance process. 

6.3 Arrangements will be made to brief locality Health and Wellbeing Boards on the GM 

Population Health Outcomes Framework 

END 

Document Pack Page 14

https://public.tableau.com/profile/dashboard6270#!/
mailto:gordon.adams@salford.gov.uk
http://www.gmhsc.org.uk/assets/Tobacco-Free-Greater-Manchester-Strategy.pdf


 5 

Appendix 1 – GM Population Health Outcomes Framework 

 

Document Pack Page 15



 6 

Appendix 2 – GM Smoking Prevalence Trajectories by Locality Area 

 

 

Contributions weighted according to smoking contributions amongst routine and manual 

workers and the proportion of GM current smokers in each local authority 

 

Current prevalence 

(APS, 2016)
2021 Target

Bolton 17.9% 13.6%

Bury 19.1% 13.7%

Manchester 21.
[...]
e SEND 
Partnership Board. The responsibility for overseeing the SEND Reforms 
and holding the SEND system to account in Bury, sits with the SEND 
Partnership Board which reports to the Strategic Leadership Team and 
into the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 Co-Production - There is now a maturing working relationship between the 
Council and CCG with Bury2gether (Bury’s Parents Forum) with a clear 
commitment to co-production from all sides. This was demonstrated by 
the Co-Production Event organised by Bury2gether on 18 May 2018. 
Parents, young people and professionals across adults, children's and 
health participated in work-shops and there were inputs from local and 
national leaders. Feedback from the event has been very positive from 
parents and professionals, and the outcomes of the workshops will inform 
the SEND work-streams and action plans.

 Schools - a lot of work with schools to ensure that schools take ownership 
of inclusion and develop a graduated support model that supports young 
people staying in mainstream and so reduces the number of exclusions 

Document Pack Page 82



Page | 3

and the demand for out of borough placements. SEMH Partnerships have 
been established across the primary and secondary schools and with 
health involvement. Work to date has included development of an 
Inclusion Standard for consultation; planned recruitment of Inclusion 
Managers; a sufficiency exercise to identify needs and gaps in current 
provision.

3. key issues for the Board to Consider

3.1 The following are priority areas of work in the next quarter, though the 
workstreams are at varying pace and with different development issues:

 Local Offer - Feedback from the Co- production Event is that families do 
not know about the local offer, are not clear about the purpose of it 
and/or the information is not easy to find. A fresh impetus has been 
established across adults and children’s and priority actions have been 
identified.

 Joint working - 0 – 5 years is a critical phase where transition pathways 
need reviewing. We have started to take an MDT approach with health to 
review the more complex cases and lessons learnt but we also need to 
take on board the views of parents from the Co-Production Event for this 
age range

 Schools – continuation of work-plan and to build in the messages from the 
Co-Production Event 

 Co-Production –to begin work on an Engagement Strategy

 Joint Commissioning – Co-Production Event feedback on health 
commissioning to be incorporated into the work-stream

3.2 Next DfE/NHSE Quarterly Monitoring Meeting on 10 July is critical. If we 
can demonstrate continued progress and provide evidence as outlined above the 
DfE/NHSE officers may recommend to the Minister that the quarterly monitoring 
schedule can be stepped down as they are satisfied with our direction of travel.  

4. Recommendations for action

HWB to note:

 the progress with the SEND Written Statement of Action and the outputs 
of the work-streams; and 

 Ensure their organisations’ continued participation in the work-streams 
and ownership of the actions. 

Document Pack Page 83



Page | 4

5. Financial and legal implications (if any)
If necessary please seek advice from the Council Monitoring 
Officer Jayne Hammond  (J.M.Hammond@bury.gov.uk) or Section 
151 Officer Steve Kenyon (S.Kenyon@bury.gov.uk ).

There are escalating demands on SEND budgets with pressures from:

 Educational Placements in out of borough settings due to a lack of suitable 
and appropriate local provision

 Increasing numbers in schools and colleges (post 16) with an Education 
Health and Care Plan. 

6. Equality/Diversity Implications. Please attach the completed 
Equality and Analysis Form if required. 

CONTACT DETAILS: 

Contact Officer: Karen Whitehead SEND Lead

Ruth Wheatley Strategy and Commissioning

Telephone number: 0161 253 5773/5601

 E-mail address:       K.Whitehead@bury.gov.uk; R.Wheatley@bury.gov.uk

 Date: 31 May 2018 

[...]
n August 2016, a work plan focusing on 
the specific areas of the JSNA was developed. 

There is a work plan that is regularly reviewed which acts as the guide for what 
work needs to be prioritised, completed and added to the JSNA. 

As well as the new documents being added to the JSNA there has also been a 
number of behind the scenes developments including

- Training of new staff, 
- Alignment of work with the sister website (The Bury Directory) which 

contains the assets in the Borough,

Document Pack Page 194



Page | 3

- Development of structural and presentation ideas of how the Bury JSNA 
can be more user friendly

Proposed Developments 2018/19:

As well as a full refresh/update of the existing documents contained within the 
work plan, changes to the website are proposed. These are contained below:

 A move for the JSNA to fit more to the life course. There will be 3 main 
level summaries which will be categorised into Starting Well, Living Well 
and Aging Well.

 Following consultation there will be a revision of the categories via the 
revival of the JSNA Operations Group. Further details will be circulated in 
around 6 months’ time as more information is refreshed and the 
operations group is re-established.

 The engagement and training of staff around the JSNA will take place 
utilising a list of contacts, but also via joint open sessions with The Bury 
Directory Team.

4. Recommendations for action

Health and Wellbeing Board to note the content of the report and approve the 
ongoing developments to the JSNA.

5. Financial and legal implications (if any)
If necessary please seek advice from the Council Monitoring 
Officer Jayne Hammond  (J.M.Hammond@bury.gov.uk) or Section 
151 Officer Steve Kenyon (S.Kenyon@bury.gov.uk ).

None at this point – as this report is an information update only.

6. Equality/Diversity Implications. Please attach the completed 
Equality and Analysis Form if required. 

Not applicable at this stage but an Equality Analysis will be completed at an 
appropriate point in the phase 2 development of the JSNA.

CONTACT DETAILS: 

Contact Officer: Jon Hobday – Consultant in Public Health     

Telephone number: 0161 253  

Document Pack Page 195

mailto:J.M.Hammond@bury.gov.uk
mailto:S.Kenyon@bury.gov.uk


Page | 4

 E-mail address: j.hobday@bury.gov.uk      

 Date: 21/05/2018

Contact Officer: Michelle Foxcroft – Intelligence Lead     

Telephone number: 0161 253 6795

 E-mail address: m.foxcroft@bury.gov.uk      

 Date: 21/05/2018

Document Pack Page 196


	Agenda
	3 Matters Arising
	4 Minutes of previous meeting
	7 Greater Manchester Population Health Outcomes Framework and Dashboard
	08 Public Health System Reform Full Report +Exec Summary FINAL (2)

	8 Update from the Transformation Board
	9 Special Education Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Update
	10 Bury Clinical Commissioning Group Annual Report
	An_Rpt1718_240518_V1.0

	12 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Update



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: 13 June 2018

Present: Councillor A Simpson (in the Chair)
Councillors R Walker

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Gonda, Jones, Councillor S Briggs, Councillor R Shori 
and Russell

HWB.19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Leader of the Council, Councillor Rishi Shori
Cabinet Member for Children and Families, Councillor Sharon Briggs
Interim Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing, Julie Gonda
Mike Russell, Chief Inspector GMP

HWB.20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor A Simpson declared a personal interest in respect of all items to be 
considered due to her appointment as Lord Peter Smith assistant at the Greater 
Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership Board.

HWB.21 MATTERS ARISING 

HWB.22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was agreed:

The minutes of the meeting held on the 28th March 2018 be approved as a correct 
record.

HWB.23 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

HWB.24 UPDATE FROM THE PENNINE ACUTE NHS TRUST 

Steve Taylor, Chief Officer and Tyrone Roberts, Director of Nursing attended the 
meeting to provide members with an update in respect of Bury and Rochdale’s 
organisational journey from the Care Quality Commission rating of requires 
improvement to good.  The presentation contained information in respect of the 
following areas:

 Improvement Plan 
 New governance structure
 Fragile services, investing in people
 FGH attendances, Ambulance arrivals, 12 hour trolley waits, 4 hour 

breaches and performance



Health and Wellbeing Board, 13 June 2018

2

 Accident and Emergency
 Serious Incident report

The Chief Officer reported that A&E attendances have risen by 8.1% during 
January and February 2018, this equates to an additional 799 patients.  Four hour 
breaches have significantly reduced from 2112 to 1577 compared to the 12 
months previously.

The Chief Officer and the Director of Nursing reported that the key factors in the 
improvements witnessed are as a result of the changes to the site management 
arrangements and the empowerment of staff.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were raised:

Responding to a Board Member’s question; the Chief Officer reported that there 
are problems with the estate at North Manchester General Hospital.  The CQC 
inspection findings and the good practice will be shared within the organisation to 
ensure that there is standardisation and consistency in service provision.

In response to a Member’s question, the Chief Officer reported that there are still 
problem areas within the Trust.  With regards to IT infrastructure the Trust 
acknowledges that this is an area that needs addressing and work is underway 
with partners at Salford to do that.  Responding to concerns raised in respect of 
outpatient services, the Director of Nursing acknowledged that there have been 
pressure points in certain specialities and outpatients will be an area for focus in 
the forthcoming year.    

The CCG Chief Operating Officer reported that the hospital had chosen to 
concentrate on three key areas, including a change in culture and empowerment 
of staff; the learning and the good practice from this approach will be shared with 
partners.    

It was agreed:

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board would like to place on record there 
congratulations and support for all the staff on the Fairfield General Hospital site 
that have contributed to the improved Care Quality Commission rating. 

HWB.25 GREATER MANCHESTER POPULATION HEALTH OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK 
AND DASHBOARD 

Jon Hobday, the Public Health Consultant attended the meeting to provide 
members with and update on the Greater Manchester wide population outcomes 
framework and dashboard.  The Public Health Consultant provided members with 
an overview of the website and key indicators.  An accompanying report had been 
circulated to Members prior to the meeting which contained information in respect 
of the following areas:

The purpose of the population health plan is the reduction of unwanted and 
unwarranted variation in standards, improvement in population health outcomes, 
more consistent adoption of evidence based practice, and the enhanced use of 
benchmarking data.  



Health and Wellbeing Board, 13 June 2018

3

The GM population health outcomes framework and Tableau based dashboard, will 
be utilised as part of an integrated single assurance framework and will be used as 
the basis for the development of population key lines of enquiry.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were raised:

Responding to a question from the Chair, The Public Health Consultant reported 
that it is envisaged that the information contained within the dashboard will act as 
a catalyst for further consider at a Borough level.  It is then up to each area to 
delve into the data and potentially address via proportionate resources.

In response to a Member’s question, the Public Health Consultant reported that 
the data is comparable and will compare like with like.  The information held on 
the dashboard will be updated automatically.

It was agreed:

Democratic Services will circulate to Board Members, the link to the Greater 
Manchester wide population outcomes framework and dashboard.

HWB.26 UPDATE FROM THE TRANSFORMATION BOARD 

Philip Thomas, Programme Director (Devolution) attended the meeting to provide 
members with an update in respect of work being undertaken at the 
Transformation Board.  An accompanying report was circulated in advance of the 
meeting which contained information in respect of the following areas:

 Locality Plan Year End Review
 Transformation Programme 
 Creation of Locality Care Alliance 
 Creation of a One Commissioning Organisation
 Programme Management Office

Members discussed the need for the HWB to be more informed of the work being 
undertaken in respect of the transformation monies as well as the role of the 
Transformation Board.

It was agreed:

A further transformation board report will be considered at the next meeting of 
the Board.  Members request that the report contains information in respect of a 
breakdown of the transformation projects and the allocation of the transformation 
monies. 

HWB.27 SPECIAL EDUCATION NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) UPDATE 

Karen Dolton, Interim Executive Director Children and Families presented a report 
to the Board which contained details of the steps taken by the Local Authority, 
partners, stakeholders and parents to address the areas of weakness identified in 
the joint area CQC and Ofsted inspection.   

Key priority areas of work have been identified for the next quarter, these will 
include; fresh impetus around the “local offer”.  A multi-disciplinary team 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 13 June 2018

4

approach with health colleagues to review the more complex cases as well as 
lessons learnt.  

The Interim Executive Director reported that a great deal of work has been 
undertaken with schools to ensure that schools take ownership of inclusion and 
develop a graduated support model that supports young people to stay in 
mainstream education and reduces the number of exclusions and the demand for 
out of borough placements.  Further work includes the planned recruitment of 
inclusion managers to work with the schools.

Responsibility for overseeing the SEND reforms and holding the SEND system to 
account sits with the SEND partnership Board which reports to the Strategic 
leadership team and the Health and Wellbeing Board.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were raised:

Responding to a Member’s question, the Interim Executive Director reported that 
to encourage greater inclusion within schools 20 places have been 
decommissioned from the secondary Pupil Referral Unit (from a total of 60) as well 
as the decommissioning entirely of the primary pupil referral unit.  

With regards to the role of the Local Authority in relation to schools, the Interim 
Executive Director reported that the LA has no direct control over schools however 
they would seek to use their influence.  The Local Authority has a responsibility to 
ensure that a child receives an education.
  
It was agreed:

That the HWB notes:
1. The progress with the SEND written statement of action and the outputs of 

the work streams; and
2. Ensure their organisations’ continued participation in the work streams and 

ownership of the actions.

HWB.28 BURY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 

Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer, Bury CCG presented for information the 
Group’s Annual Report.  The report provides details of the performance overview 
and analysis, corporate governance report and staff remuneration and financial 
performance.

It was agreed:

The report be noted.

HWB.29 BURY PSR HUB UPDATE 

It was agreed:

That this item will be deferred for consideration at the next meeting of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.



Health and Wellbeing Board, 13 June 2018

5

HWB.30 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) UPDATE 

Job Hobday provided members with a JSNA update.  An accompanying report had 
been circulated to members in advance of the meeting and provided details of the 
most recent work that has been included on the JSNA website, including; 
pharmacy needs assessment; Oral health data and information, dental health 
profiles and updates and survey of adults carers summary.

The Public Health Consultant reported that as well as a full refresh/update of the 
existing documents contained within the work plan, changes to the website are 
proposed.

Members discussed using the information on the JSNA as well as the information 
from the GM population health outcomes dashboard to commission services.  The 
Public Health Consultant reported that the JSNA can be used to store softer 
qualitative data as well as quantitative data.

It was agreed:

The Public Health Consultant be thanked for his attendance.

HWB.31 DEVOLUTION UPDATE 

The CCG Chief Operating Officer reported that the Greater Manchester area has 
been chosen as a Locality Health Care record Exemplar and in doing so has been 
awarded additional funding of 7.5 million pounds to further develop the integration 
of health and social care records.   

HWB.32 URGENT BUSINESS 

The meeting was informed that the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board would be cancelled.

It was agreed:

The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will now take place on 
Thursday 27th September 2018.

Councillor Andrea Simpson
Chair

COUNCILLOR A SIMPSON
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


